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成品尺寸：105*148MM   材质：128G铜版纸

深圳市福瑞斯健康科技有限公司
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感谢您选购本产品,在您使用之前,请详细阅读此操作手册,以便掌握本产品的正
确使用方法,参阅时,请特别注意重要安全警告,同时妥善保管操作手册,以备查阅。

注:本公司保留对产品的设计更改及解释的权力,如有改动恕不另行通知,产品颜
色以实物为准。

安全与保养事项

使用指南

- 禁止将杂物塞入按摩头与壳体间隙处
- 禁止将水泼向本产品, 以免短路引起事故
- 如果电源线或插头损坏, 千万不要擅自拆卸修理, 请及时与经销商联系, 要求维
修保养
- 请使用与此器具匹配的电源
- 用后或清洁前请拔离电源插头, 以免造成设备或人身损害
- 请按本手册指示使用此器具
- 不可使用未推荐的配件及附件
- 请勿在室外使用此器具
- 请勿在此器具外壳或电源线破损情况下使用
- 醉酒或感觉不适时请勿使用此器具
- 使用此器具时请勿过分用力, 以免受伤
- 饭后一小时内请勿使用本产品
- 颈背受伤或近期内动过手术者, 请遵照医师的指示小心使用

- 请勿在高度潮湿的环境如浴室中使用此器具
- 在环境温度急剧变化时请勿立即使用此器具
- 请勿在飞尘严重或有腐蚀性气体环境中使用此器具

- 皮肤传染病者
- 骨质疏松症患者
- 具有心脏问题以及佩戴电子医疗器如心脏起搏器者
- 发高烧者
- 孕妇或经期妇女

- 身体有创伤或体表患病者
- 无人监管时��岁以下儿童及神志不清者禁止使用本产品
- 经医生嘱咐需要休养或感觉身体不适者
- 身体潮湿时禁止使用此器具
- 器具有发热表面, 对热不敏感的人使用时必须注意

1. 重要安全警告

2. 重要环境

3. 不宜使用此器具者

4. 安全事项
- 本器具不建议提供给身体有残障、感观或神经有缺陷或缺乏经验与常识的人士
(包括儿童)使用,除非他们得到那些对他们的安全负责的人员关于如何使用该器
具的监督与指导。儿童必须被监督以确保他们不会拿器具来玩耍。
- 如果电源适配器发生任何损坏或功能异常, 为了避免危险, 必须由制造厂、 其维
修部或类似部门的专业人员更换。
- 请勿使用湿手拔插电源插头。
- 插拔电源插头时切勿拉拽电源线, 不可过于粗暴。
- 切勿使电线受损或窜改此器具电路。
- 如果发生停电应该离开此器具, 以免电力突然恢复时导致伤害。
- 如果在使用中感到任何此器具异常请立即停止使用, 并向当地经销商咨询。
- 如果您在使用此器具期间感到身体异常请立即停止使用, 并向保健医生咨询。- 
-- 产品外观破损应禁止使用。
- 切勿用力猛压或全身施压在按摩器上, 不能与硬物体相接触, 不可重压或踩踏。
- 防止水或其他腐蚀性液体流入机内从而引起故障, 导致损坏机器。
- 请勿用手提电源线或手控线, 从而造成机体悬空和摇摆, 导致线芯断开使其无法
正常工作。
- 请勿任意改造机体结构或更换零件。
- 请勿放置在接近火源及易燃的地方, 容易发生故障和危险, 易造成变形, 变色或
损坏。
- 使用过程内有异常应立即停止使用并切断电源。
- 精神病患者, 身体瘫痪患者必须在有人看护下谨慎使用或先咨询医师意见。

每天使用�-�次, 每次�-��分钟, 有效消除肌肉酸痛; 改善人体血液循环;
睡前按摩�-��分钟, 有效改善失眠, 提高睡眠质量。



使用注意 产品特性及使用示意

产品特性

使用示意

金色甲壳虫设计, 时尚靓丽, 轻巧便携

人体工学设计, 让您随时享受专业足疗按摩

双重安全保护, 使用更安心

五个机械按键(开关、模式、强度、加热、时间)

可拆洗式脚套, 让您时刻保持清洁

保修权限

- 请勿在产品操作时入睡。
- 请勿在酒醉或身体不适时使用本产品。
- 连续使用本产品按摩时间请勿超过三十分钟, 暖脚时间请勿超过两小时。
- 若产品的布套已经破损, 请勿使用。
- 请勿在进食前后一小时使用, 以免造成反效果。
- 若是将产品由低温储存处移至温暖环境使用时, 可能会因为机件内水汽聚集     
而影响产品的正常运作, 甚至造成机件故障。 建议移动后, 先将产品在正常室温
放置一小时后再开机使用。

根据人体工学原理设计, 独特的造型设计和穴位分布完全吻合人体, 足部结构,
就像把专业足疗师请回家一样, 可以每天在临睡前、 观看电视节目时休闲的“自
主足疗” , 对足部进行彻底舒松的按摩。

过热断路保护、电流过载保护的双重保证, 安全可靠, 让您快乐无忧享受足部按摩。

脚底部滚轮按摩, 带加热功能;
脚背、脚后跟部气动按摩功能;
两种模式, 三种强度可自由选择;
额定工作时间��分钟。

�. 本保修权限不可转让。
�. 自用户购机之日起在保修期内可享受全免保修(外表不在保修范围内,如邮寄
保修, 用户仅需支付来回运费即可)
�. 本产品有效保修期为一年。
�. 当要求保修服务时,请出示原始购买凭据及保修卡。
�. 购买时间以专柜开出的有效单据为准。
�. 此保修范围不适用于租赁、交易、商业、机构及其他居民使用者。·以下情形不
属于保修范围,只提供有偿维修服务(收取人工费和材料费)
(a)一切人为因素损坏,包括非正常工作环境下使用,不按说明书使用和保管,使
用不当引起的损坏等;
(b)用户私自拆机、自行维修、改装或未经本公司授权的第三方拆动、改装、维修;
(C)购买后因自行不良运输造成的损坏;
(d)因其他不可抗力因素(如水灾、火灾、雷击和地震等)造成的损坏



操作方式及功能说明

时间键: 控制足部按摩器工作时间

强度键: 控制气波强度

加热键: 控制加热功能

电源键

时 间

强 度

加 热

模 式

�) 开机默认为蓝色, 按摩工作时间为��分钟
�) 按一下为红色, 按摩工作时间为��分钟
�) 再按一下为红蓝色, 按摩工作时间为��分钟

模式键: 控制足疗机工作模式
�) 默认为模式Ⅰ, 按一下模式Ⅱ, 再按一下模式Ⅲ, 依此循环;
�) 模式Ⅰ蓝灯亮, 模式Ⅱ红灯亮, 模式Ⅲ红蓝灯交替闪烁;
�) 模式Ⅰ和模式Ⅲ为足底转动 + 气囊按摩, 模式Ⅱ为气囊按摩。

�) 默认为强度低档, 按一下强度中档, 再按一下强度高档, 依此循环；
�) 强度低蓝灯亮, 强度中绿灯亮, 强度强红灯亮。

默认开机状态下, 脚底加热功能自动开启, 指示灯为蓝色, 按下加热
键, 可关闭加热功能, 加热功能停止时指示灯亦关闭。

�) 机器插上电源为待机状态, 电源键蓝光闪烁;
�) 按下该电源键, 机器开始工作(加热+强度低+模式Ⅰ)机器所有按键
灯亮, 默认定时时间为��分钟;
�) 工作时按该键或定时时间结束, 机器回归待机状态, 电源键蓝灯闪
烁;
�) 使用结束, 请关闭机器然后将电源线拔离电源插座。

商标贴

机身

时间

模式

强度

温热

开关

足部按摩袋



MF��产品型号
产品名称
额定时间

执行标准

额定电压
额定功率
待机功率
噪         音

��V
��W
�.�W
��dB

足疗机
��/��/��分钟
GB����.�-����
GB����.��-����
GB����.�-����

产品保修 故障排除

产品规格

- 不使用时, 请将产品放入彩盒中, 并放置于安全、 干燥、 通风、 阴凉处。
- 切勿拧曲电线。
- 切勿使用电线悬挂产品。
- 避免尖状物刮破产品表面。
- 请勿将产品放置在阳光直射或高温处。

若在使用此产品时遇到问题, 请参考下列几点提示。 若此产品仍处于故障状态请将
产品送至服务中心或经授权技术人员进行检查及维修。

- 清洁之前, 请确认电源开关已关闭, 并拔出电源插头。
- 请使用干布清洁产品表面。
- 切勿使用具有腐蚀性的清洁剂, 如笨或稀释剂来清洁产品。

- 保持产品清洁并远离高湿度的场所。
- 如果长时间不使用本产品, 请用防尘罩(请自行购买)套住产品, 防止落
入灰尘。

本产品内有温度保护装置, 当温度超过安全温度, 
会自动停止工作, 请拔下电源让其自然冷却后再使用。

a) 储藏

b) 清洁

C)保养

异常情况

不工作
�. 未通电
�. 功能键未开启

�. 接入电源或检查电源是否连接
    良好
�. 开启开/关按钮

�. 检查电源接口是否接好
�. 重新开启开/关按钮
�. 产品冷却后重新开启开/关按钮
�. 放松脚掌, 减轻机器负荷

�. 断电
�. 按摩时间超过设定分钟
�. 连续使月时间过长, 产品
     过热保护
�. 施力过大, 按摩球堵转

突然停止操作

可能原因 处理方法



产品中有害物质成分表

本产品于保修期内（一年），因下列情况而发生故障，提供免费修理。否则酌收送
修者修理费或零件更换费用。

MF��

GB����.�-����    GB����.��-����   GB����.�-����

�.购买时已发现有破损或不良使用情况者。

�.按照使用说明书操作而产生自然破损者（未按照指定方法使用者或地震火灾等自
然灾害而损坏，本公司不负免费维修责任）。

�.非消耗性零件损害维修。

保 证 书

合 格 证

经 销 商 ( 维 修 点 )

保修期: 自购买日起一年

品 名
型 号
客户名称
地 址
电 话
购买日期

型 号

检 验 员

执行标准

产品编号

出厂日期

�、本产品满足《电器电子产品有害物质限制使用管理办法》的要求；
�、在环保使用期限内，消费者在正常使用过程中不会出现有害物质泄露、析出等影
响消费者健康的问题，可以放心使用； 
�、本公司产品环保使用期限为��年，只有在本说明书所述的正常情况下使用本产
品时，“环保使用期限”才有效。

本表格根据SJ/T ����� 的规定编制  
○：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T�����规定的
限量要求以下；  
X：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T�����
规定的限量要求。

产品部件名
称清单

产品中有害物质（含有量）

铅（Pb) 汞（Hg）镉（Cd）
六价铬

（C r�+）
多溴联
苯（PBB）

多溴二苯
醚（PBDE）

布套
油漆油墨

塑胶件
线材

РСВА 板
五金件

电机
电磁阀

温控保险
传动带
硅胶管
橡胶套

气袋
EVA垫
锡丝

润滑脂
热熔胶

9 10
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USER MANUAL

Foot Massager



Thank you for purchasing and 
using our products

FOOT MASSAGER SHIATSU PREMIUM

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Read through the entire manual 
before installation and use!

Read the user manual carefully to make sure that the product is assembled, used and 

maintained correctly, as described in the instruc�ons in this user manual. Keep the user manual 

for future reference.

In order to ensure safe & proper use of the product, please refer to the manual before use.

This product can be used by children of 8 years of age and older as well as by people with 
reduced physical, sensory and mental capacity or lack of experience and knowledge under 
supervision or if they have been given instruc�ons rela�ng to use of this product in a safe 
manner and understand poten�al risks.

Supervise children, to ensure that they do not play with this product.

This product has a heater which means that it can become very hot.If you are sensi�ve to 
heat you must pay a�en�on during use to avoid discomfort.

If the power cord is damaged it must be replaced by the manufacturer or other similarly 
qualified person.

Do not try to repair the cord or any other parts by yourself.

Keep this product away from sharp objects and heat sources.

If the cloth cover is broken, stop using the product.

A�er use, always pull out the power plug from the socket.

Before cleaning and maintenance, always pull out the power plug from the socket.

Do not cover the unit while it is on. This can cause failure, damage or over hea�ng on the 
motor unit.

If you feel any discomfort during use, immediately stop using the product.

If the product malfunc�ons or is damaged, please do not operate. Contact the 
manufacturer for inspec�on and repara�on.

Do not use accessories not provided by the manufacturer.

Do not operate the product with wet hands.

Do not let water or other liquids touch the controls.

Do not use the unit in a very humid or dusty environment.

Do not use the unit in places where the temperature exceeds +40℃.

For indoor use only.

Always consult your doctor before use if: 

- You are under treatment.

- You have high blood pressure, heart disease, cerebral arteriosclerosis, cerebral  
thrombosis, malignant tumor, bone osteoporosis.

- You are pregnant.

- You are using a pacemaker or other implanted medical apparatus.

Do not use this appliance while you are asleep.

Do not use if you are not feeling well.

Do not use for longer than 30 minutes at a �me.



DESCRIPTION

WARNING!
If these instruc�ons are not followed, an accident may lead to 
serious personal injury or property damage.

Foot beds

Time

Mode

Intensity

Hea�ng

Power

OPERATION MODE 

TIME KEY: To control the massage �me

Blue color: Set �me is 10 minutes.

Red color: Set �me is 15 minutes.

Purple color: Set �me is 20 minutes.

I as the defaults mode, firs press enter into mode Il, second press change into 
mode II.

Mode I blue lights, mode Il red light, mode II1 flashing alterna�ng red and blue 
lights.

Model I: so� sole massage + pneuma�c massage.

Mode Il: pneuma�c massage only.

Mode Ill: comfortable sole massage + pneuma�c massage.

INTENSITY KEY: Air pressure intensity control

For low intensity: Blue light

For medium intensity: Green light

For high intensity: Red light

HEATING KEY: Hea�ng control func�on 

Press the key to turn off or turn on the heat

POWER KEY:  turn off or turn on 



CLEANING

TROUBLESHOOTING

TECHNICAL DATA

RIGHT OF COMPLAINT

PROBLEM

Massager does not 
work.

A sudden stop.

Rated voltage

Rated dura�on

Rated power

12V

10-20 minutes

36W

No power.

Power is off.

Massage time has exceeded 
20 minutes.

Working time is too long, the 
massager is overheated.

Massage heads are blocked.

Access the massager to a power supply..

Check that the power supply is connected..

Re-start by pressing the on/off button.

Re-start after unpluqqing the massager and 
letting it rest for at least 15 minutes.

Make sure that your feet are relaxed during 
massage. Make sure that nothing else is 
trapped in the massager.

CAUSE SOLUTION

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

NOTE! This foot massager is equipped with an overhea�ng protec�on. If the temperature 
exceeds the safety temperature, it will automa�cally stop working. If this happens, shut off 
the power and disconnect the plug from the socket. Allow the appliance to rest 15 minutes 
before using again.

STORAGE
When not in use, put the Foot Massager Shiatsu Premium in its box and store it in a dry, 
cool place. Make sure not to tweak the cord. Avoid sharp objecst so that the surface is not
scraped or broken. Do not store in direct sunlight or in a high temperature. If you will not 
be using the product for a long �me, use a dust cover to prevent dust from ge�ng in to the 
massager.

If you experience any problems during use, please refer to the following �ps. If the product 
s�ll doesn't work, please contact customer service at Rusta.

Before cleaning, make sure that the power is off and that the plug is not connected.
Use a dry cloth to clean the surface of the massager. Do not use a corrosive cleaner.

The fabric cover can be removed and cleaned separately by hand wash only.

By law the product must be returned to the place of purchase along with the original 
receipt in the event of a complaint. The user is liable for any damage to the product that is 
caused by not using the product for its intended purpose or by not following this user 
manual correctly. The right of complaint will not apply in these instances.

INFORMATION ABOUT HAZARDOUS WASTE 
Used products should be handled separately from household waste. 
They should be taken for recycling in accordance with local rules for 
waste management.

TIME KEY: To control the massage �me

Blue color: Set �me is 10 minutes.

Red color: Set �me is 15 minutes.

Purple color: Set �me is 20 minutes.


